

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

I.A.No. 3 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 106 OF 2026

Between

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd., Rep. by its Manager, Flat No.104, 7th Floors, G-Block, Surya Towers, Sardar Patel Road, Opposite Gymkhana Ground, Secunderabad - 500003

...PETITIONER/Appellant

(Appellant in MACMA NO: 106 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Vadlam Laxmi @ Thatikonda Laxmi, W/o V. Veeresham, Aged. 25 years, Occ. Not working due to amputation Of Right Leg in the accident, Permanent Resident of Kavlas Village, Jukal Mandal, Kamareddy District, Presently residing at H.No.10-4-77/102, Neurunagar, Masabtank, Hyderabad, Telangana.

Respondents/Petitioner No. 1

2. Manik Reddy Seri, S/o. Bheem Reddy, Aged about. 50 years, Occ. Business, (Owner of the Crime Vehicle) R/o. H.No. 39/2RT, Vijaynagar Colony, Masabtank, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500028.

3. V. Narayana, S/o Venkaiah, Aged. Major, R/o H.No. 5-4-537, Khatemand, Abids, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500001

...RESPONDENTS/Respondent Nos. 1 & 3
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI K KRISHNA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent No. 1: SRI K HANMANDLU

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to STAY all further proceedings in pursuant of the Decree and Order dated 03-03-2025 passed in M.V.O.P. No. 677 of 2020 on the file of Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum- X

Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad, pending disposal of MACMA No 106 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant/Insurance Company has handed up a Calculation Memo on 75% of the compensation amount along with interest and costs amounting to Rs.84,91,355/-.

There shall be stay of the operation of the impugned order and decree dated 03.03.2025 subject to the appellant/Insurance Company depositing Rs.84,91,355/- subject to TDS within a period of five weeks from today.

The respondent No.1/major shall be at liberty to withdraw the amount deposited by the appellant.

SD/- L. VIJAYA LAXMI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum- X Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad.
2. Vadlam Laxmi alias Thatikonda Laxmi, W/o V. Veeresham, Aged. 25 years, Resident of Kavlas Village, Jukal Mandal, Kamareddy District, [By SPAD]
3. Vadlam Laxmi alias Thatikonda Laxmi, W/o V. Veeresham, Aged. 25 years, H.No.10-4-77/102, Neurunagar, Masabtank, Hyderabad, Telangana.[By SPAD]
4. Manik Reddy Seri, S/o. Bheem Reddy, Aged about. 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 39/2RT, Vijaynagar Colony, Masabtank, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500028.[By SPAD]
5. V. Narayana, S/o Venkaiah, Aged. Major, R/o H.No. 5-4-537, Khatemand, Abids, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500001[By SPAD]
6. One CC to Sri. K KRISHNA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**MB, J
&
GPK, J**

DATED: 15-04-2026

ORDER

**I.A.No. 3 OF 2026
IN
MACMA NO: 106 OF 2026**

STAY

